THE LUNDON GAZETTE, 22 AUGUST, 1919.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 18th day of August, 1919.

## PRESENT.

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

W HEREAS by the New Ministries and Secretaries Act, 1916, provision is made, amongst other things, for the transfer to the Minister of Labour of such powers and duties of any Government Department or Authority relating to labour or industry, whether conferred by statute or otherwise, as His Majesty may, by Order in Council, trans-

And whereas it is further provided by the said Act that, where any powers and duties are transferred by virtue of the said Act, the transfer is to take effect as from a date to be fixed by Order of His Majesty in Council:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

- (1) There shall be transferred to the Minister of Labour the powers and duties (a) of the Minister of Pensions and of the Special Grants Committee relating to the training and employment of the widows and dependents (other than children under 16 years of age) of deceased officers and men now vested in the Minister of Pensions and the Special Grants Committee by Section 3 (1) (k) of the Naval and Military War Pensions &c. Act, 1915, as amended by Sections 1 and 2 of the Naval and Military War Pensions (Transfer of Powers) Act, 1917, or otherwise; and (b) of the Minister of Pensions relating to the instruction and training of widows of deceased men vested in the Minister of Pensions by Article 14 of the Royal Warrant of the 17th April, 1918, as to the pensions of soldiers and their families and by Article 14 of the Regulations annexed to the Order in Council of January 14th, 1919, as to the pensions of Seamen and their families.
- (2) The transfer to the Minister of Labour of these powers and duties shall take effect as from the 1st day of September, 1919.
- (3) This Order may be cited as the Ministry of Labour (Transfer of Powers) (No. 2) Order, 1919.

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 18th day of August, 1919.

## PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS by an Order in Council, VV dated the 10th day of January, 1910, His Majesty was pleased to consolidate the Orders then in force with respect to the Civil

And whereas the said Order provided, among other things, for the ordinary annual holidays of Second Division Clerks:

And whereas it is expedient for the better co-ordination of the conditions of service of the Clerks of the Civil Service that the said provisions should be varied:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. Clause 32 of the above recited Order is hereby revoked, and the following provisions shall have effect in lieu thereof:-

32. The ordinary annual holidays allowed to Second Division Clerks shall not exceed fourteen week days during each of their first four years of service, twenty-one week days during each of their next six years of service, and twenty-eight week days during each year of service thereafter, exclusive in all cases of Christmas Day, Good Friday, the day appointed for the official celebration of His Majesty's Birthday, and (subject to the requirements of the Public Service) Bank holidays:

Provided that nothing in this clause shall affect the rights of existing Clerks who, under the regulations in force before the 21st day of March, 1890, in the respective Departments in which they were then serving, are entitled to holidays in excess of those herein prescribed.

2. This Order may be cited as the Civil Service (Holidays) Order, 1919.

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 18th day of *August*, 1919.

## PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS it is enacted by the County Courts Act, 1888, that it shall be lawful for His Majesty by Order in Council, amongst other things, from time to time to alter the number and boundaries of the Districts and the place of holding any Court, and to order the discontinuance of the holding of any Court, and to order by what name and in what towns and places a Court shall be held in such District:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

- (1) The County Court of Norfolk held at Attleborough and Watton shall cease to be held at Watton, and shall be held at Attleborough under the name of the County Court of Norfolk held at Attleborough.
- (2) The County Court of Norfolk held at Little Walsingham and Fakenham shall cease to be held at Little Walsingham and shall be held at Fakenham under the name of the County Court of Norfolk held at Fakenham.
- 3) The Parishes set out in the first column of the Schedule to this Order shall cease to form part of the Districts set opposite to their names respectively in the second column of the said Schedule, and shall form part of the Districts set opposite to their names respectively in the third column thereof.
- (4) This Order shall come into operation on the 1st day of October, 1919, and shall be read with the County Courts (Districts) Order in Council, 1899, which shall have effect as amended by this Order.

'Almeric FitzRoy.